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HARRISON COUNTY GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT
Minutes of the Board of Health
Held July 29", 2021

The regular scheduled Board of Health Meeting for July 15, 2021 was rescheduled to July 29, 2021
as advertised online via Facebook.

Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic the meeting of the Board of Health was conducted through Zoom
Video Communications.

Call to Order: Vice President Dr. Dan Jones called the meeting to order at 1:03 PM.

Board Members Present: Absent:

Dr. Dan Jones Mrs. Adele Mason
Ms. Melissa Powers

Mr. Kent Murray

Mrs. Kate Sedgmer

Staff Members and Other Members Present:
Garen Rhome, Administrator

Leann Cline, Accreditation Coordinator
Bonnie Snider, Fiscal Officer

Teresa Koniski, RN

Katie Norris, Fiscal Officer In Training

Approval of Minutes:
The previous minutes from June 17, 2021 were motioned for approval by Kate Sedgmer. Melissa Powers
seconded the motion: all voted yes; motion carried. Ayes: All, Nays: None

Vital Statistics and Public Nursing Report:
The Vital Statistics and the Nursing Reports for June were submitted for Board review. (see attached report).

Teresa updated that the new SilverSneakers program is going well and increasing to two days a week
beginning in August. The program averages fifteen to eighteen participants every week. Participants and
community members completed a survey to assess community interest as well as information on what
exercise classes most interested county residents. Teresa and Rebecca will attend Tai chi training for arthritis
and incorporate Tai chi into the SilverSneakers program sometime in September.

Teresa reported the county is seeing more Lyme Disease cases in 2021 than 2020 and currently sitting at
twenty-six cases for the month of July.
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Public Health

Melissa Powers mentioned Southeast Healthcare of Cadiz needed added to paragraph three under “Health
Care Services Infrastructure” of the nursing report. Harrison County has two FQHC’s, one being in Freeport

and the other in Cadiz.

With no further discussion, Kate Sedgmer motioned to accept the Vital Statistic Report and the Nursing
Report portion of the consent agenda as submitted, seconded by Dr. Dan Jones, all voted yes; motion carried.

Ayes: All, Nays: None

Financial Report:

The Cash Balance Report and the Auditor’s Financial Report for month ending June 30™, 2021 were
presented to the Board of Health members for discussion and viewing as follows:
1. Revenue received totaled $108,666.65
2. Expenses paid totaled: $88,618.12

3. June 30%, 2021 ending balance: $1,576,719.27

Report Period: June 2021

CASH BALANCE REPORT

Program Carryover Revenue Expenses
Balance M-T-D Y-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D Balance

E001-E01 District Health $978,409.17 $18,444,60 $47,490.10 $43,273.98 $256,972.08  $1,323,366.64
E001-EO05 District Health-Property Tax $0.00 $0.00 $554,439.46 $0.00 $0.00.

E001-E02 Private Water $10,393.66 $1,028.00 $4,462.00 $1,208.48 $9,266.92 $5,588.74
E001-E03 Food Service $10,656.84 $1,518.00 $32,426.52 $2,088.28 $12,372.04° $30,711.32
E001-E04 Pools $0.00 $0.00 $580.00 $0.00 $0.00 $580.00
E001-E06 Camps $630.83 $0.00 $5,591.25 $440.00 $816.05 $5,406.03
E001-E11 Septics $4,675.90 $1,251.25 $22,004.85 $3,681.05 $16,106.44 $10,574.31
E001-E12 RHWP Grant $3,227.31 $13,738.16 $21,433.17 $902.85 $9,342,99 $15,317.49
E0Q1-E14 PHEP Grant $16,320.58 $450.00 $8,042.28 $4,090.82 $30,307.97 -$5,945.11
EQ01-E17 WPCLF Program $2,311.00 $1,526.25 $3,185.25 $0.00 $1,275.00 $4,221.25
E001-E18 WIC Grant $8,274.71 $9,056.76 $51,491.92 $6,379.39 $50,471.02 $9,295.61
E001-E22 Cribs for Kids - MCH $7,971.88 $0.00, $0.00 $0.00 $148,72 $7,823.16
E001-E24 Veggie U Program - MCH $3,034.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $89.72 $2,944.37
E001-E26 CO20 Covid Response Grant $7.66 $0.00 $8,612.56 $17.16 $3,320.22 $5,300.00
E001-E27 CT20 Contact Tracing Grant $1,297.52 $0.00 $90,428.95 $1,206.21 $61,026.47 $30,700,00
E001-E28 Stigma Reduction Initiative $15,000.00: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00
E001-E29 CO21 Covid Response Grant $173,792.23 $27,282.56 $107,282.56! $21,007.81 $156,730.76 $124,344.03
EQ001-E30 Vaccine Needs Assessment $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
E001-E31 Enchanced Operations $0.00 $871.07 $4,816.20 $269.71 $5,085.91 -$269.71
E001-E32 CT21 Contact Tracing $0.00 $0.00 $3,326.14 $3,987.38 $30,000.00: -$26,673.86
E001-E33 VE21 Vaccine Equity & Support $0.00 $33,500.00 $33,600.00 $65.00 $65.00 $0.00
Grand Total $1,236,003.38 $108,666.65 $1,019,113.21 $88,618.12 $678,397.32  $1,576,719.27

With no questions, Kate Sedgmer motioned to accept the financial report as presented and that the report be filed for
audit, Melissa Powers seconded the motion, all voted yes, motion carried. Ayes: All Nays: None

Bonnie updated the board on a December 23%, 2020 letter to the auditor. The board previously approved a transfer from
E001-EO01 District Health to E001-E26 CO20 Grant in the amount of $5,300.00 and E001-E27 CT20 Grant in the
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amount of $30,700.00. Both grants received the Notice of Award amount and ended. The Cash Balance Report balance
reflects the transfer amounts mentioned above which needs transferred back to E001-E01 District Health. Bonnie
emailed the auditor asking to transfer the remaining balances back into District Health, but the auditor stated
appropriations start fresh each year; therefore, if funds are now transferred into District Health, CO20 and CT20
programs would reflect a negative balance.

Garen stated he would like to see the money get back in the District Health fund line item. Bonnie stated she will check
with the accounting Infall-I support. Leann stated she would reach out to Garen, Bonnie and Katie to discuss how she
handled a situation like this in the past and was able to move funds from a program back into a general fund.

The voucher report for period 06/18/2021 — 07/29/2021 was presented to board members for viewing and
approval in the total amount of $39,424.32 as follows: Supplies: $6,627.02; Utilities: $2,646.71; Contract
Services: $16,272.70; Mileage/Expenses: $1,726.65; Advertising & Printing: $858.96; State Fees: $4,503.78;
Contingencies $200.00; Insurance/License: $943.50; Accreditation Fees: $5,600.00 and Dues/Fees: $45.00.

Vouchers presented were approved upon a motion by Melissa Powers, seconded by Kate Sedgmer, all voted
yes, motion carried. Ayes: All Nays: None

Bonnie presented July Purchase Orders to the Board of Health for viewing and approval in the amount of
$37,800.00 as follows:

PO Number Code :Description Amount PO Type
21-311 E000 - E21 Dues/Fees $800.00 Blanket
21-312 EO000 - E05 Utilities $5,000.00 Blanket
21-313 E000 - E02 Supplies $25,000.00 Blanket
21-314 E000 - E09 Advertising/Printing $2,000.00 Blanket
31-315 E000 - E13 State Fees $5,000.00 Blanket

Kate Sedgmer motioned to approve purchase orders as presented, seconded by Melissa Powers, all voted yes,
motion carried. Ayes: All Nays: None

Bonnie presented revenue adjustments to the board in a letter sent to the auditor dated June 22, 2021.
To Allison Anderson, Harrison County Auditor:

Please increase estimated revenue in the following Special Revenue Line Item(s).

Fund: EO01-E26: C020 Covid Response Grant
Amount Line Item Line Item Description
$5,300.00 EO001-E26 Received YTD $8,612.56

Budgeted $3,312.56
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Please increase estimated revenue in the following Special Revenue Line Item(s).
CT20 Contact Tracing Grant
Line Item Description

Fund: E001-E27:
Amount

Line Item

$30,700.00

Please decrease estimated revenue in the Special Revenue Line Item(s).

Fund: EO01-E30:

E001-E27

Received YTD $90,428.95
Budgeted $59,728.95

Vaccine Needs Assessment

Amount Line Item Line Item Description
($20,000.00) E001-E30 Received YTD $20,000.00
Budgeted $40,000.00

Please decrease estimated revenue in the Special Revenue Line Item(s).

Fund: EO01-E31: Enhanced Operations
Amount Line Item Line Item Description
($100,000.00) E001-E31

Please decrease estimated revenue in the Special Revenue Line Item(s).

Fund: E001-E32:
Amount

Received YTD (error, May’s report figure) $0
Received YTD as of June $4,816.20
Budgeted $200,000.00

CT21 Contact Tracing Grant
Line Item Description

Line Item

($30,000.00)

yes, motion carried. Ayes: All

E001-E32

Nays: None

Received YTD (error, May’s report figure) $0
Received YTD as of June $3,326.14
Budgeted $60,000.00

Kate Sedgmer motioned to approve revenue adjustments as presented, seconded by Melissa Powers, all voted

Bonnie presented expense allocation adjustments by program.
Date: July 7, 2021 Expense Allocation Adjustments/Court

E000-E01
E000-E02
E000-E03
E000-E05
E000-E06
E000-E07
E000-E09
E000-E10

Courthouse Side

Salaries

Supplies
Equipment

Utilities

Contract Services
Mileage/Expense
Advertising/Printing
PERS

Present
Appropriation

$753,575.51
$189,652.08
$88,704.51
$26,744.00
$221,211.00
$28,046.52
$14,284.69
$114,378.26

Adjustments

($1,655.78)
($3,934.88)
($1,273.01)
$9,460.00
$467.43
($862.25)
($264.88)
$610.99

New Appropriation

$751,919.73
$185,717.20
$87,431.50
$36,204.00
$221,678.43
$27,184.27
$14,019.81
$114,989.25
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E000-E11 Workers Compensation $8,013.72 ($3,066.54) $4,947.18
E000-E12 Medicare $12,874.19 ($61.60) $12,812.59
E000-E13 State Fees $28,420.00 $2,478.00 $30,898.00
E000-E15 Health Insurance $187,024.98 $1,240.95 $188,265.93
E000-E17 Insurance/License $8,135.00 $116.00 $8,251.00
Total Adjustment $3,254.43
Fund Expense Allocation Line Adjustments by Program
:LB:rzr:riation Adjustments New Appropriation
E—gﬁm Allocation Adjustment Allocation
E000-E03 Equipment $38,000.00 ($8,242.63) $20,757.37
E000-E05 Utilities $7,600.00 $10,000.00 $17,600.00
E000-E11 Workers Compensation $4,500.00 ($1,757.37) $2,742.63
$0.00
Z:Je:rir:riation Adjustments New Appropriation
02 Private Water Allocation Adjustment Allocation
E000-E11 Workers Compensation $125.00 ($67.57) $57.43
E000-E13 State Fees $2,000.00 $2,048.00 $4,048.00
$1,980.43
Z:)eps:)r:riation Adjustments New Appropriation
E03 Food Service Allocation Adjustment Allocation
E000-E02 Supplies $1,500.00 $177.58 $1,677.58
E000-E11 Workers Compensation $400.00 ($177.58) $222.42
$0.00
:::epsr‘:)?riation Adjustments New Appropriation
E06 Camps Allocation Adjustment Allocation
E000-E01 Salaries $3,000.00 ($371.95) $2,628.05
E000-E13 State Fees $660.00 $430.00 $1,090.00
E000-E11 Workers Compensation $80.00 ($58.05) $21.95
$0.00
Z:)e:rir:riation Adjustments New Appropriation
E11 Septics Allocation Adjustment Allocation
E000-E01 Salaries $21,500.00 $216.67 $21,716.67
E000-E11 Workers Compensation $350.00 ($216.67) $133.33
$0.00
fyresent . Adjustments New Appropriation
Appropriation
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E12 RHWP Allocation Adjustment Allocation
E000-E01 Salaries $13,000.00 ($1,542.20) $11,457.80
E000-E09 Advertising/Printing $1,819.81 $1,700.00 $3,519.81
E000-E11 Workers Compensation $300.00 ($157.80) $142.20
$0.00
Z';')eps:)r:riation Adjustments New Appropriation
E14 PHEP Grant Allocation Adjustment Allocation
E000-E11 Workers Compensation $500.00 ($116.00) $384.00
E000-E17 Insurance/License $86.00 $116.00 $202.00
$0.00
::)epsreor:riation Adjustments New Appropriation
E19 WIC Allocation Adjustment Allocation
E000-E01 Salaries $69,000.00 ($93.22) $68,906.78
E000-E11 Workers Compensation $550.00 $93.22 $643.22
$0.00
Z:)e:rir;atriation Adjustments New Appropriation
E27 CT20 Contact Tracing Grant Allocation Adjustment Allocation
E000-E01 Salaries $11,103.00 $348.53 $11,451.53
E000-E02 Supplies $8,127.06 $1,261.79 $9,388.85
E000-E03 Equipment $35,901.45 $293.62 $36,195.07
E000-E05 Utilities $540.00 ($540.00) $0.00
E000-E07 Mileage/Expense $550.62 ($500.82) $49.80
E000-E10 PERS $1,554.42 $1,014.55 $2,568.97
E000-E11 Workers Compensation $608.72 ($608.72) $0.00
E000-E12 Medicare $160.99 $5.05 $166.04
$1,274.00
PESSont o Adjustments New Appropriation
Appropriation
E28 Stigma Reduction Initiative Allocation Adjustment Allocation
E000-E01 Salaries $203.12 $104.03 $307.15
E000-E02 Supplies $500.00 $1,766.90 $2,266.90
E000-E06 Contract Services $12,000.00 $421.50 $12,421.50
E000-E07 Mileage & Expense $200.00 ($200.00) $0.00
E000-E09 Advertising/Printing $1,964.88 ($1,964.88) $0.00
E000-E10 PERS $28.44 ($28.44) $0.00
E000-E12 Medicare $2.95 $1.50 $4.45
E000-E15 Health Insurance $100.61 {$100.61) $0.00
$0.00
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E30 Vaccine Needs Assessment

E000-E02 Supplies
E000-E03 Equipment
E000-E06 Contract Services

E32 CT21 Contact Tracing Grant

E000-EO01 Salaries
E000-E02 Supplies
E000-E07 Mileage/Expense
E000-E10 PERS

E000-E12 Medicare
E000-E15 Health Insurance

Present

Appropriation Adjustments New Appropriation
Allocation Adjustment Allocation
$20,000.00 ($6,721.93) $13,278.07
$0.00 $6,676.00 $6,676.00
$0.00 $45.93 $45.93
$0.00
Z:)e:rir;)triation Adjustments New Appropriation
Allocation Adjustment Allocation
$24,854.39 ($317.64) $24,536.75
$1,000.00 ($419.22) $580.78
$765.00 ($161.43) $603.57
$3,063.34 ($375.12) $2,688.22
$317.27 ($68.15) $249.12
$0.00 $1,341.56 $1,341.56
$0.00

Kate Sedgmer motioned to approve expense allocation adjustments by program, seconded by Dr. Dan Jones,

all voted yes, motion carried. Ayes: All

Nays: None

Bonnie presented the four-year Financial Worksheet Budget for the January 1, 2022 Temporary Budget
showing past two years being actual, fiscal year 2021 being 1% half actual, 2™ half estimated and year 2022
being all estimated to the Board of Health for viewing and questions in the amount of $2,846,560.97.

Melissa Powers moved the Adoption of Resolution No: 2021-114 to approve and submit the Temporary

Estimated Budget in the amount of $2,846,560.97 for the year commencing January 1%, 2022 for
consideration of the County Budget Commission. Dr. Dan Jones seconded the Resolution and the roll called

upon its adoption; the vote resulted as follows:

Ms. Kate Sedgmer yes
Mr. Kent Murray yes
Dr. Dan Jones yes
Ms. Melissa Powers yes

Bonnie informed the board the financial audit for fiscal years 2019 and 2020 will take place August 4" and

5 th

With no further discussion, Kate Sedgmer motioned to approve the Fiscal portion of the consent agenda,
seconded by Melissa Powers, all voted yes, motion carried. Ayes: All

Nays: None
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Environmental Report:
The Environmental Division’s Consent Agenda Report was submitted for Board review. (see attached report).

Discussion:
In Erika’s absence, Garen presented the following resolutions and variance for approval:

Resolution 2021-115 whereas The Harrison County Board of Health Board awards contract #2020-06 Jeff
Rice (Designer) for the proposals(s) submitted and accepted for the repair and/or replacement of residential
sewage treatment systems: homeowner Roy Hildreth of 79570 Arnold Rd. Cadiz, OH 43907 with funding tier
85% - total contract up to $1,200.00 and portion funded up to $1,020.00.

Kate Sedgmer motioned to accept Resolution 2021-115, seconded by Melissa Powers, all voted yes, motion
carried. Ayes: All  Nays: None

Resolution 2021-116 whereas The Harrison County Board of Health Board awards contract #2020-07 Jeff
Rice (Designer) for the proposal(s) submitted and accepted for the repair and/or replacement of residential
sewage treatment systems: homeowner William Curtis of 48640 Cadiz Harrisville Rd. Cadiz, OH 43907 with
funding tier 100% - total contract up to $1,200.00 and portion funded up to $1,200.00.

Melissa Powers motioned to accept Resolution 2021-116, seconded by Kate Sedgmer, all voted yes, motion
carried. Ayes: All Nays: None

Variance for Vinnie Kirkpatrick of 37603 Lower Clearfork Rd. Cadiz, OH 43907 to have the leaching be
within 10 feet of the property line in order to stay 50 feet from stream.

Kate Sedgmer moved to approve the variance for Vinnie Kirkpatrick’s leaching to be within 10 feet of the
property line in order to stay 50 feet from stream, seconded by Melissa Powers, all voted yes, motion carried.
Ayes: All  Nays: None

Garen presented the PHAB Related Standard 2.3.2.3 Submission of Specimens to Laboratories Policy for
board approval.

Melissa Powers motioned to approve the Submission of Specimens to Laboratories Policy, seconded by Kate
Sedgmer, all voted yes, motion carried. Ayes: All  Nays: None

With no further discussion, Kate Sedgmer motioned to approve the Environmental Division portion of the
consent agenda, seconded by Melissa Powers, all voted yes, motion carried. Ayes: All Nays: None
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Accreditation:
The Accreditation Report was submitted for Board review. (see attached report)

Leann stated the department was approved for a five-week extension on submitting rework items. The new
submission deadline is September 2™ and the department has roughly forty or less rework items needing
completed.

Leann and Teresa applied for a Stigma Reduction continuation grant and will provide more details in the
future. The taskforce groups met last month and had a great turn out for the Community Health Improvement
Committee. Individuals volunteered to serve on committees for the three health priorities. The committee will
begin compiling questions over the next eight months to gather for surveys and disperse to community
members in the fall of 2022. Survey results will be used to create a new Community Health Improvement
Plan,

Leann stated two mock PHAB site visits will be scheduled with staff after rework documentation is
submitted.

With no further discussion, Kent Murray motioned to approve the Accreditation portion of the Consent
Agenda, seconded by Kate Sedgmer, all voted yes, motion carried. Ayes: All Nays: None

Administration Report:
The Administration report was submitted for Board review. (see attached report)

Garen provided legislative updates and advocacy to the board. He stated House Bill 244 has been signed into
law by Governor DeWine which prohibits public schools and colleges in Ohio from mandating vaccines not
yet approved by the Food and Drug Administration. Garen stated organizations and agencies coming out in
support of masks in schools increases by the day.

Walk-in vaccine days take place on Monday and Thursday from 9am to 3pm at the Health Department and if
we have ten individuals come in for vaccines, then it is a good day. Garen expressed vaccination data looks
the same throughout Ohio.

Garen informed the board that Rebecca Eberhart, previous WIC Health Professional, was hired into the WIC
Director Role. Rebecca was offered the position via letter dated 07/07/2021 which included the following
details: gross hourly rate of $24.52 per hour (@ 24 hours per week; eligibility for the Ohio Public Employees
Retirement System; mileage reimbursement for company travel (reimbursement rate set by the Board of
Health) and a start date of July 13", 2021. Rebecca emailed Garen on July 9™ 2021 accepting the offer for the
WIC Director position. The department is currently accepting applications for the WIC Health Professional
position.
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Garen presented forms 201.002 (Establishment Closure), 301.018 (Ohio Disease Reporting System Case
Audit Review Findings) and 307.005 (HCGHD Foodborne Illness Questionnaire) for board approval.

With no questions, Kate Sedgmer motioned to approve forms 201.002, 301.018 and 307.005 as presented,
seconded by Kent Murray, all voted yes, motion carried. Ayes: All  Nays: None

With no further discussion, Kate Sedgmer motioned to approve the Administration portion of the Consent
Agenda, seconded by Kent Murray, all voted yes, motion carried. Ayes: All Nays: None

Kate Sedgmer moved to enter executive session at 1:53pm for personnel discussion matters. Roll call to vote
to enter executive session:

Mrs. Kate Sedgmer yes
Mr. Kent Murray yes
Dr. Dan Jones yes

After discussion, the Board of Health exited executive session at 1:59pm and returned to regular session.

With no further discussion or business brought before the board, Kate Sedgmer motioned to adjourn at
2:00pm, seconded by Kent Murray, all voted yes, motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Date:

SRANAVN

Presi

|
Vice Premg
N0+ in_Oottendonce . Date:

Dr. Scott Pendleton, DVM, Secretary/or Garen Rhome, Administrator
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